
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE, 2017 H . B. NO.

A BILL FOR AN ACT
RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

TWENTY-FIRST REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue

2 general obligation bonds in the sum of $7,490,000 or so much

3 thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof

4 as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2017-2018

5 for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the

6 twentieth representative district, as follows:

7 1. To be expended by the department of education

8 A. Ala Wai elementary school, Oahu

9 Plans and designs for a covered play court.

10 Plans $ 20,000

11 Design 180,000

12 Total funding $ 200,000

13 B. Ala Wai elementary school, Oahu

14 Physical fitness station and equipment.

15 Equipment $ 200,000

16 Total funding $ 200,000

HB LRB 17-0928.doc



Page2 H.B.NO./q03

1 C. Kaimuki middle school, Oahu

2 Design and construction to cover walkways at the

3 Kilauea avenue drop-off area in front of the main

4 office and between J building and Q building.

5 Design $ 1,000

6 Construction 99,000

7 Total funding $ 100,000

8 D. Kuhio elementary school, Oahu

9 Design, construction, and equipment for the repaving

10 and renovation of basketball courts.

11 Design $ 10,000

12 Construction 10,000

13 Equipment 80,000

14 Total funding $ 100,000

15 E. Kuhio elementary school, Qahu

16 Extending the walkway cover near the parking lot to H

17 building.

18 Design $ 10,000

19 Construction 101000

20 Equipment 80,000

21 Total funding $ 100,000

HB LRB l7-0928.doc 2



Page 3 H.B. NO. /~O3

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Repaving of the parking 1~t.

Design

Construction

Equipment

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

$ 10,000

10,000

80,000

100,000

$ 100,000

100,000

100,000

$ 300,000

HB LRB 17-0928.doc 3

F. Kuhio elementary school, Dahu

Total funding $

G. Lunalilo elementary school, Oahu

Sprinkler system for area around the playground

Design $ 50,000

Construction 500,000

Equipment 100,000

Total funding $ 650,000

H. Lunalilo elementary school, Qahu

Design, construction, and equipment for covered

outdoor learning center with picnic tables to be

located between the library and cafeteria.



Page4 H.B. NO. /~(o’3

1 I. Lunalilo elementary school, Qahu

2 Purchase of furniture to replace broken furniture.

3 Equipment $ 75,000

4 Total funding $ 75,000

5 J. Lunalilo elementary school, Oahu

6 Air conditioning for front office and electrical

7 upgrades.

8 Construction $ 100,000

9 Equipment 100,000

10 Total funding $ 200,000

11 K. Waikiki elementary school, Oahu

12 School-wide electrical system upgrades.

13 Construction $ 100,000

14 Equipment 100,000

15 Total funding $ 200,000

16 L. Waikiki elementary school, Oahu

17 Design, construction, and equipment for portable

18 classroom.

19 Design $ 50,000

20 Construction 100,000

21 Equipment 100,000

HB LRB 17-0928.doc 4



Page 5 H.B. NO. I’103

Total funding

M. Waikiki elementary school, Oahu

Curtains for stage in auditorium.

Equipment

Total funding

N. Washington middle school, Oahu

Construction of new band room

Construction $ 4,990,000

Equipment 10,000

Total funding $ 5,000,000

SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital

improvement project authorized by this Act shall not lapse at

the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is

made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation

unencumbered as of June 30, 2020, shall lapse as of that date.

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective

capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2017.

20 INTRODUCED~

JAN 25 2017

$ 250,000

$ 15,000

$ 15,000

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HB LRB 17-0928.doc 5



H.B. NO. /qo3

Report Title:
CIP; 21st Representative District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the
benefit of the 21st Representative District.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

HB LRB 17-0928.doc


