

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE TWENTY-FIRST REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is a	thoriz	ed to issue	
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$7,490,	000 or	so much	
3	thereof as may be necessary and the same sum of	or so m	uch thereof	
4	as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal	year	2017-2018	
5	for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the			
6	twentieth representative district, as follows:	:		
7	1. To be expended by the department of education	ation		
8	A. Ala Wai elementary school, Oahu			
9	Plans and designs for a covered play	z court	. •	
10	Plans	\$	20,000	
11	Design		180,000	
12	Total funding	\$	200,000	
13	B. Ala Wai elementary school, Oahu			
14	Physical fitness station and equipme	ent.		
15	Equipment	\$	200,000	
16	Total funding	\$	200,000	

1	C.	Kaimuki middle school, Oahu		
2	Design and construction to cover walkways at the			
3		Kilauea avenue drop-off area in front	of t	he main
4		office and between J building and Q b	uildi	ng.
5		Design	\$	1,000
6		Construction		99,000
7		Total funding	\$	100,000
8	D.	Kuhio elementary school, Oahu		
9		Design, construction, and equipment f	or th	e repaving
10		and renovation of basketball courts.		
11		Design	\$	10,000
12		Construction		10,000
13		Equipment		80,000
14		Total funding	\$	100,000
15	E.	Kuhio elementary school, Oahu		
16		Extending the walkway cover near the	parki	ng lot to H
17		building.		
18		Design	\$	10,000
19		Construction		10,000
20		Equipment		80,000
21		Total funding	\$	100,000

1	F.	Kuhio elementary school, Oahu		
2		Repaving of the parking lot.		
3		Design	\$	10,000
4		Construction		10,000
5		Equipment		80,000
6		Total funding	\$	100,000
7	G.	Lunalilo elementary school, Oahu		
8		Sprinkler system for area around the	playgr	round
9		Design	\$	50,000
10		Construction		500,000
11		Equipment		100,000
12		Total funding	\$	650,000
13	н.	Lunalilo elementary school, Oahu		
14		Design, construction, and equipment	for cov	rered
15		outdoor learning center with picnic	tables	to be
16		located between the library and cafe	eteria.	
17		Design	\$	100,000
18		Construction		100,000
19		Equipment		100,000
20		Total funding	\$	300,000

1	I.	Lunalilo elementary school, Oahu		
2		Purchase of furniture to replace bro	oken fu	rniture.
3		Equipment	\$	75,000
4		Total funding	\$	75,000
5	J.	Lunalilo elementary school, Oahu		
6		Air conditioning for front office ar	nd elec	trical
7		upgrades.		
8		Construction	\$	100,000
9		Equipment		100,000
10		Total funding	\$	200,000
11	К.	Waikiki elementary school, Oahu		
12		School-wide electrical system upgrad	des.	
13		Construction	\$	100,000
14		Equipment		100,000
15		Total funding	\$	200,000
16	L.	Waikiki elementary school, Oahu		
17		Design, construction, and equipment	for po	rtable
18		classroom.		
19		Design	\$	50,000
20		Construction		100,000
21		Equipment		100,000

1	Total funding	\$	250,000	
2	M. Waikiki elementary school, Oahu			
3	Curtains for stage in auditorium.			
4	Equipment	\$	15,000	
5	Total funding	\$	15,000	
6	N. Washington middle school, Oahu			
7	Construction of new band room			
8	Construction	\$	4,990,000	
9	Equipment		10,000	
10	Total funding	\$	5,000,000	
11	SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital			
12	improvement project authorized by this Act shall not lapse at			
13	the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is			
14	made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation			
15	unencumbered as of June 30, 2020, shall lapse as of that date.			
16	SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective			
17	capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the			
18	designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.			
19	SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on J	ul	y 1, 2017.	
20				

INTRODUCED BY:

JAN 2 5 2017



Report Title:

CIP; 21st Representative District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the benefit of the 21st Representative District.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.